

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2021

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 21-5254**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Columbia (No. 21-cv-2769-TSC)

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
AND FORMER WHITE HOUSE ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Nikhel S. Sus  
Conor M. Shaw  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1331 F St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 408-5565  
nsus@citizensforethics.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	vii
RULE 29 STATEMENT .....	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Executive Privilege is Derived from Constitutional Power Vested Solely in the Incumbent President.....	3
II. A Former President’s Residual Right to Assert Executive Privilege is Limited and Entitled to Lesser Weight than that of the Incumbent President .....	5
A. <i>Nixon v. GSA</i> .....	5
B. The Presidential Records Act .....	6
III. Former President Trump’s Privilege Claim is Outweighed by the President’s Determination that “Unique and Extraordinary Circumstances” Make Asserting Privilege Contrary to the Public Interest .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4

### Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2202.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 2203.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 2204(c)(2).....	7
44 U.S.C. § 2204(e).....	7
44 U.S.C. § 2208.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 2208(c).....	6
44 U.S.C. § 2208(c)(2)(C).....	7

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	3
--------------------------------------	---

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8 .....2, 10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....10

**Miscellaneous**

Presidential Proc. No. 3645, 30 Fed. Reg. 3739 (1965) .....10

Laurent Sacharoff, *Former Presidents and Executive Privilege*, 88 Tex. L. Rev.  
301 (2009).....5
